# OP \$40.00 132717

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Confirmatory Patent Assignment

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Imperial College Innovations Ltd.	09/28/2009
Imperial Innovations Limited	09/28/2009

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Veryan Medical Limited	
Street Address:	21 Wilson Street	
City:	London EC2M 2TD	
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM	

# PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13271733

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

 Fax Number:
 (216)363-9001

 Phone:
 216-363-9000

Email: jmoldovanyi@faysharpe.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Jay F. Moldovanyi
Address Line 1: Fay Sharpe LLP
Address Line 2: 1228 Euclid Ave 5th Flr
Address Line 4: Cleveland, OHIO 44115

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	DEHN 200004US03
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jay F. Moldovanyi

Total Attachments: 3

source=ASSIGN002#page1.tif source=ASSIGN002#page2.tif source=ASSIGN002#page3.tif

<u>PATENT</u>

REEL: 027052 FRAME: 0497

# **CONFIRMATORY PATENT ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, Imperial College Innovations Ltd., a corporation of the United Kingdom, having a business address at Sherfield Building, Imperial College, London SW7 2AZ, United Kingdom ("ICI") is the owner by assignment of the entire right, title and interest in and to the United States Letters Patents and patent applications identified in Exhibit A hereto which is made a part hereof (Patent Properties);

WHEREAS, Veryan Medical Limited, a corporation of the United Kingdom,

c/o Manches LLP, 9400 Garsington Road, Oxford Business Park,
having a business address at 21 Wilson Street, London EC2M 2TD, United Kingdom

Oxford OX4 2HN, United Kingdom

(Veryan), obtained the Patent Properties from ICI by assignment via an agreement

dated 11 August 2003; and,

WHEREAS, Imperial College Innovations Limited subsequently changed its name to Imperial Innovations Limited (IIL);

WHEREAS, ICI, IIL and Veryan now recognize that in order to effect a formal transfer of and to vest title to the above-identified Patent Properties in Veryan, it is necessary to file with the United States Patent and Trademark Office for purposes of recording a confirmatory instrument specifically enumerating the Patent Properties so assigned;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of \$10.00 paid by Veryan to IIL, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ICI and IIL do hereby acknowledge, confirm and certify that they sold, assigned and transferred and do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the said Veryan, their entire right, title and interest in and to the Letters Patents and patent applications identified in Exhibit A hereto, together with any continuations, divisional

PATENT REEL: 027052 FRAME: 0498 applications, continuations-in-part, reissues, reexaminations or extensions thereof, including without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the right to all claims that ICI or IIL may have for damages for past infringement of any of the U.S. patents identified in Exhibit A hereto and the right to sue and collect such damages, the same to be held by Veryan for its use and behoof and for its successors and assigns to the full ends of the terms for which the Patent Properties have been granted, or may in the future be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by ICI and IIL had this assignment and sale not been made.

> PATENT REEL: 027052 FRAME: 0499



Application No./ Patent No.	Filing Date/ Issue Date	Title
6,039,754	03/21/2000	Vascular Prostheses
6,554,856	04/29/2003	Stents For Blood Vessels
7,326,240	02/05/2008	Stents For Blood Vessels
10/168,311	09/16/2002	Vascular Stents
12/006.437	01/02/2008	Stents For Blood Vessels

NYDEHM000006WAN0012526V001.dog

PATENT REEL: 027052 FRAME: 0500

**RECORDED: 10/12/2011**